

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE NOVEMBER TEAM, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE JOINT COMMISSION
ON PUBLIC ETHICS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

:
:
: ECF Case
:
: No. 1:16-cv-1739 (LGS)
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dan K. Webb (*pro hac vice*)
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: (312) 558-5600
Fax: (312) 558-5700
dwebb@winston.com

Thomas Patrick Lane
Seth E. Spitzer
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-4193
Telephone: (212) 294-6700
Facsimile: (212) 294-4700
tlane@winston.com
sspitzer@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAINTIFFS’ UNFOUNDED READING OF THE ADVISORY OPINION DOES NOT CONFER ARTICLE III STANDING OR CREATE A CLAIM RIPE FOR REVIEW	3
II. NEWLY-ENACTED LEGISLATION MOOTS THE CORE OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT AND UNDERScores THE ABSENCE OF STANDING AND RIPENESS	6
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN UNTIL A NEW YORK STATE COURT HAS HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO SETTLE THE UNDERLYING NEW YORK REGULATORY ISSUES	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , No. 14-cv-3703 (SHS), ECF No. 69 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2016).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 9
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	9
<i>Thomas v. City of New York</i> , 143 F.3d 31, 35 & 35 n.6 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Valentine Props. Assocs., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 05-cv- 2033, 2007 WL 3146698 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2007).....	6
Statutes	
CVR § 79-h.....	2
CVR §§ 79-h(a)(1)-(2).....	2
CVR § 79-h(a)(6).....	2
CVR § 79-h(a)(8).....	2, 7
N.Y. Legis. Law 1(a) 1-c(c).....	4
Other Authorities	
Lobbying Commission Op. No. 44 (00-3) (2000)	5
Lobbying Commission Op. No. 49 (02-4) (2002)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	9
Governor’s Program Bill 39, L. 2016, c. 286 (N.Y. 2016) (enacted),.....	2
